## BY-LAW NUMBER <u>179-2017</u>

## OF THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF CHATHAM-KENT

A By-law to amend By-Law Number 76-2015 being:

## A BY-LAW TO PROHIBIT AND REGULATE SERIOUS PUBLIC NUISANCES WITHIN THE MUNICIPALITY OF CHATHAM-KENT

FINALLY PASSED the 11th day of December, 2017.

**WHEREAS** the Corporation of The Municipality of Chatham-Kent did enact By-law 76-2015 for the purpose of prohibiting and regulating serious public nuisances within the Municipality of Chatham-Kent;

**AND WHEREAS** The Corporation of the Municipality of Chatham-Kent now deems it expedient to amend certain provisions contained in By-law 76-2015.

**NOW THEREFORE** the Municipal Council of The Corporation of the Municipality of Chatham-Kent enacts as follows:

1. A new section 5(2)(d) be added:

For the purposes of an inspection under this By-law, the Officer may:

- (d) require information from any person concerning a matter related to the inspection;
- 2. A new section 5(6) be added:
  - 5(6) An Officer, and any person accompanying the Officer under the Officer's direction, may at all reasonable times enter upon and inspect any land for the purposes of enforcing this By-law, determining compliance with this By-law, or laying charges under this By-law.
- 3. A new section 5(7) be added:
  - 5(7) Every person at a Nuisance Party or partaking in Nuisance Party Activities shall, when requested by an Officer, identify himself or herself by full legal name and address.
- 4. By-law 76-2015 of the Corporation of the Municipality of Chatham-Kent as heretofore amended from time to time is hereby ratified and confirmed in all respects save and except as amended hereby.

THIS By-law shall come into full force a	nd effect upon the final passing thereof.
READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD	TIME this 11 <sup>th</sup> day of December, 2017.
	Mayor - Randy R. Hope
	Clerk – Judy Smith